

DEC 21 2007

No. 07-689

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY BARTLETT, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, AND OHIO AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

DEC 21 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. This Court Has Deliberately Left Open The
Question Presented By This Appeal 8

II. The Viability Of The 50% Rule Presents A
Question Of Significant Practical
Importance 11

III. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To
Resolve This Important Question
Definitively 15

IV. This Case May Be The Court’s Final
Opportunity To Address The Validity Of
The 50% Rule Prior To The Next Round Of
Redistricting 19

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	18
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	18
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	9, 18
<i>League of United Latin American Cities v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	10
 Constitutional Provisions:	
N.C. Const. art. II § 3(3)	4
N.C. Const. art. II § 5(3)	4
 Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1973	6-7
42 U.S.C. § 1973(b)	15-16

Miscellaneous:

- Sebastian Geraci, Comment, *The Case Against Allowing Multiracial Coalitions to File Section 2 Dilution Claims*, 1995 U. Chi. Legal F. 389 21
- Bernard Grofman, Lisa Handley, & David Lublin, *Drawing Effective Minority Districts: A Conceptual Framework & Some Empirical Evidence*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 1383 (2001) 12, 13
- J. Gerald Hebert, *Redistricting in the Post-2000 Era*, 8 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 431 (2000) 21
- Sam Hirsch, *Unpacking Page v. Bartels: A Fresh Redistricting Paradigm Emerges in New Jersey*, 1 Election L.J. 7 (2002) 11-12
- J. Morgan Kousser, *Beyond Gingles: Influence Districts & the Pragmatic Tradition in Voting Rights Law*, 27 U.S.F. L. Rev. 551 (1993) 12, 13
- Allan J. Lichtman & J. Gerald Hebert, *A General Theory of Vote Dilution*, 6 La Raza L.J. 1 (1993) 13
- Luke P. McLoughlin, Note, *Gingles in Limbo: Coalitional Districts, Party Primaries & Manageable Vote Dilution Claims*, 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 312 (2005) 21
-

Note, <i>The Implications of Coalitional & Influence Districts for Vote Dilution Litigation</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2598 (2004)	18, 21
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science & Voting Rights in the 2000's</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517 (2002)	11, 14, 20, 21
